
OyjE. 
cllfy 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

October 29, 2020 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and Board of County Commissioners 

Joseph C. Kunkel, P. E., Director, Public Works D~ l.-?~ FROM: 

CONTACT PERSON: Michael J, Drozeck, P. E., CFM, Manager ~t.:) 
Stormwater Management Division 

PHONE NUMBER: ( 407) 836-7945 

SUBJ: Modification Number Two of Subgrant Agreement for Orio Vista 
Neighborhood Drainage Project Phase 1 

On February 26, 2019, the Board approved the Memorandum of Agreement between the 
State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) and Orange County for the 
Orlo Vista/Westside Manor (Phase I) design. The Federal funding share consisted of a 
$919,766.25 with a local funding share of $306,588.75. The Contract was executed on 
March 19, 2019. 

On.January 28, 2020, the Board approved the Memorandum of Modification Number One to 
Subgrant Agreement, to extend the completion date of the project from October 31, 2019 to 
June 30, 2020. 

The County was informed by FDEM in July 2020, that in order to complete their project 
review, FDEM will need to complete an Environmental Assessment (EA). FDEM 
subsequently conducted a coordination meeting with the County to discuss the details of the 
process and the timeline needed fo complete the EA. FDEM indicated that the assessment 
would be complete by March 2021, and therefore the County requested FD EM to extend the 
completion date of the project from June 30, 2020 to April 30, 2021, which was accepted by 
FDEM on September 25, 2020. 

Staff recommends the Board approve the Modification Number Two that extends the 
timeline to April 30, 2021. The County Attorney's Office has reviewed the Modification 
Sub grant Agreement and found it acceptable. 

Action Requested: Approval and. execution of Modification Number Two and 
entered into by and between the State of Florida, Division of 
Emergency Management and Orange County Contract Number: 

JCKIMD/mh 

H0121~ Project Number: 4337-23-R to extend the project 
completion date from June 30, 2020 to April 30, 2021. District 6. 



contract Number: H0121 • 

Project Number: 43$7.:2·3-R 

· · MOD1F=icAt10N T.o. sueGRANTAG~EEMENt e1:tw1;EN 
. THE DIVISION OF :EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND. 

ORAN.GE COUNTY 

. - . . . . . . . . . . . . .-

.. _·_ .· . . :·_ : ·_ ·_ . . . - . - - -_. - . . . . - . - .· 

This tvlod1fi.catiori N~mber Two made and entered into ~y anc;I 'between the $tate of . 
· . Fle>rida; Division. e>f Emergency ~aiiagement ("the D1vision'I),. c1rid .Orange County (''the Sub:­
. Recipient") to.modify Contract Nurhber•Hb121, dated,·March.io, 2019 (''the Agreenientll · . 

. · - ' ' . . . . . . . . . . . . '. . . -
- . ' . . . .. . 

WHEREAS, the Diyision arid the Sup~Recipient hav~ ·entered fnto:the Agreement,• · 
. pursuan(to w.hfoh the D1visiori. has provided a slibgrant to the Su~:.Recipient under ttie Hazard. · 

Mitigation Grant Pr:ograni of $919;766.25; in Federal funds; and · · · · · · 
. - . . . . . . 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub~Recipient desfre to modify the Agreernent; and· .. 
. . . _·. . . . . . ·. . . . . .... - . 

WHEREAS,. the Ag'reement expired Oh June 30, 2()20; and 

WHEREAS; the Divisio'n and the Sub-Recipient desire to: reinstate and extend the terms. 
of the Agreeme·nt . . . . . . 

. :- . . . . · ...... · . . ' . . .· .. :- ' .. . 

. NOW, l"HEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual. promises cit the parties contained · 
herein, the parties :agree as foflo\Ns: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1 •. The Agree merit is h~reby reiristateci an~ extended as though it tiad · never expired. 
. . . . . .. '. . . . . ' . . 

. 2. · Paragra:ph 8 of the Agreement js hereby ~UTIErnded to read c:IS fo1:1ows: 
(8) PERICO OF AGREEMENT 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . 

· This Agreement shalr.begih March.20;.2019 and shali e.ndApril 30, 2021; unless· 
terminated eariier-iri accordance with the· provisions of Pa~agraph (17) of this· ·· · . Agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . ··.. . . . . . . ·_. ' ·. . . . ' . ' . . . ' 

· 3. The $udget arid Scope of Work,. Attachment A to the Agreement; ·are hereby. rri()dified as· .. 
~et forth in .2nd R.evisiohAttachrnent A to this Modification; a ~opy of which is attachecl · .. 
herefo an·d incorporated herein bY reterence. · · · · · · · · · · · 

4.- All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments in cionflidwlth this · 
. Modification siiait be and are heteby changed to conform. with this Modification, effective .. 

. ori the <;iate of execution 6fthis Modification by· b.oth parti~s. . . . . . . . 
. . . 

5 .. AU p·rovisioris not iri conflict withthis Modification remairi in full force a·rid effect1 and are . 
. · to. be performed at the tevei specified iri the Agreement. .· . . . . . . 

1 

APPROVED BY ORANGE  
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: November 10, 2020



Miles E. Anderson
Digitally signed by Miles E. Anderson 
DN: cn=Miles E. Anderson, o=DEM, ou=Mitigation, 
email=Miles.anderson@em.myflorida.com, c=US 
Date: 2021.03.05 14:39:09 -05'00'



STATEMENT oi= PURPOSE: 

Attachment A . . 

(2"d Revision) 

Budget and Scope of Work 

.. The purpose of this Scope of Work is to improve drainage hi the Orio Vista Neighborhood in 
. Orlandp, Orange County; Florida, funded through the . Hazard Mitigation Gr~rit Program 
(HMGP). DR-4337~23.~R. _ as approved by the Florida Division of Einertiency Mariagem:ent · 
(Division) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), · 

. . . . . . 

The Sub-Recipient, Orange County, shall conduct Phase· 1 of this. project; _which includes .the· 
preliminary engineering designs and_ calculations, surveys, . permitting,. ajld notices.·. No 
construction activities are approved at thist1me. The Slib-:-Recipierit shaH.criniplete the Phase 
I work in accordance with all applicable federal; state arid local laws, regulations and codes, 

PRojEc'r OVERVIEW: 
. . . . . . . 

As a Hazard Mitigation Gr?tnt Program project, the Sub.:Rec:ipient proposes to improve the 
drainage of Orio Visfa Nelghborhood, located in. Oriahdo, Florida-, )2811. . . . 

The s_cope is for Phase i only, which includes blit is not limitec:J fo. surveying, .engineering, 
design; ·plans preparation, permitting and bidding for the. proposed ·project, for Phase II 

· approval. No construction activities for this project have be.en approved'. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

When c<;>mpleted, the Sub .. Rec:ipient shall provide deliverables·_for_Phase II review of the 
following proposed activities. . 

. . . . . 

The _Phase Ii proposed scope of work S.haU include tl,e design and construction of thefoilowing 
improvements; e~(;avat~ five .existing ponds down to 62 feet at a 4; 1 slope, d~cornrnissiori ~he 

. existing pump st_ation and. force mairi, install a new pump st~tion with fore¢ main to. Shingle· 
Creek (where the current· system outfc1II .is located); and 19.wer/install piped connectic;ms · 
between ponds to help convey water to the proposed PlHilP station. The· co'mpleted work shall 
comply with all Federal; State,· arid Local RL.iles and Regulations, The proposed p·ump station 
intakes arid controls will be design'ed to allow the pond normal water l~veis to remain the same 
as existing. The pumps will only drawdown the porids prior to major rairi events predicted to 
occur vili°thin 72 hours; · · · · · · · · · 

Thei project shall be designed to provide protect.ion against a 100-yeatstorm event . Act_i\iities 
shall be completed iri strict complia·nce with Federal, $t~te-and Locai applicabie Rules and 
Regulations. . . . . . . . . . 

Project Locations: 

Lo.cation Coordinates 
. NE (28.548043; .,81.451626) .. 

Orlando, FL 32811 
NW (28.548022, -'81.457789) . 
SE (28iq37706, '"~1A5t582). 
SW (28.537685, ~81 :457744) 

TASKS &DELIVERABLES: 

A) Tasks: 

3 



_ 1) The Sub-Recipient shall procure the services of a qualified ~nd licensed Florida contractor . 
and execute a contract with the s~lected bidder to coniplete th~_ Phase· 1 ·scope of work ·as 
approved by the Division and.FEMA the Sub.:Recipient shall sei:ect the q1,ialified, licensed 

- Florida contractor in accordan·ce With the Sub~Recipient's. proc~rement p·olicy as well-as ail 
federaland state laws arid regulations, . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . - . . . . - - . -

All procurement activities shall cciritaih sufficient -source documentation aricl be in 
·acc;:ord~rice with ~II applicab1e·regulati6i1s._ · -- . . 

.. : - . . : . . . : . : . :- . . . . . '.· 

The Sub":Recipient and contractor Shall be responsible -for :maintaining a Safe aricLsecure 
worksite for the duration of ~he work, The contractor shall maintain all ~uea~ in -a neat and . _ · -
presentable condition . 

. . . - . - - . .· - . . .. . . . . . .. . . ... 

. . .. The Sub:.Reclpient . shall -ensure. that no. contractors . or_-subcontractors are debarred. or .• 
suspended froin participating in federaUy funded projects. · · · · · · · · 

. . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . ' -

-The selected contractor_ shal1 have a current arid valid oi::cupatioria1 license/business tax · 
receipt issued for the type of services being. performed. The $ub~Recipienfsh.ali provide -
documentation demonstrating the results ofthe procurement process. This shall include a -
rationaie forthe methoc:t of procurement and selection of contracttype; ·contractor selection . 

. • and/Or r~jectiOh and bid tabulation and listing; andJhe basis o(Coritract price. ·• - -. 
. . . . . .- . . . . . . . . . . . - .· .. : . . . .· ... ·. . .. - .· - . - .- . . - .... 

_ The Sub-Recipient shall _provide - an executed -uDebc;1rment, --Suspension, -Ineligibility',_- -· --
-Voluntary Ex_clusiori Form" for each_ contractor arid/or subcontractor performing ·services · · . 
tinder this agreement. . 

.. . ' . . . . . . - . - ". . . ' . - --
. Executed contr~cts w_ith coritr~ctors andior s_ubcontracfors shali be provided to the Division 
by the Sub-Re.cipient. 

- . . - - - - . -

The Sub~Redpieht shall provid~ copi~s of professional .-lice"n$0S for contractors .$eiected to_ _ 
· perform service~L _ • The . Sub:.Recipiertt shall_ provide. · a copy• of a · :Current _ and -_ ,ialid -
occWpatiorial license or· business tax r~ceiptissued forthe type of services to be performed --by the select~d contractor. . . . . . . . . . . ... 
. . . . · ... :- . . . . . .· . - .· - :- . '. .·. 

2) ·. The Sub .. Recipient s_hall monitor. and irranage . ttie Phase-_ I pqrtiori :of -t_his • project· iri -_ . - - . 
. accordance. with. the. Hazard. Mitigation Grant . Program application . and . supporting ..... . 
. documentation as submitted to ·the Division and subsequently approved by- the Divisfon and_· -. 
-FEMA. TheDivisiciri and FEMAshall render-a Phase Ii deteriilhiation upon completioilof 
the review of PtiaseJ deliverables'. No construction a"ctivities ate approved at this tirne:. The_· .. 
$Lib-Recipient sh ail ensure that all i=IPPlicable state, local. and federal· 1aws. and regulations 

. arefollowed and documented, as appropri~te. .. . . . .. . . . 
-. .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

Pli~~e I _consists of fees; for conducting survey; drainage study, _engineering, design;. public --
. notices, arid/or permitting _associated with. the modificatfon(s). needed to upgrade the .. 
drainage. Verificaticm of upstream arid downstream impacts shall be necessary for 

..• deterrilirtiilg proJ~ct eligibility. . . . . 

Ail Pt,ase I work shall be corilpleted in accordance with an applicable state, loc~i and fed~ral 
laWsandJegulatiOns and_ documerited,as appropriafE( __ - .· __ -_ . •. __ . . . _. . ___ . _-

l;Jpon completion of- Task2; the Sub.:Recipient shall submit the following documents with 
suffici~rit supporting documentation, and provide a surnrnary of all scope' of work clia,nges, .. 

· if any, -- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
. . . 

a) Two set~ of engi11eering>Signed/$ealed final qesign and analysis; surveying; and 
Hyc:Jrologic a·nd Hydrauiic (H&H) Studies; . . 

. . . 

b) Construction Plahs a·nd bid documents; 

.4 



c) Revised cost estimate for Phase ii - construction (include Phase I costs), fo irnplemeht · 
the design project; . . . . . . . 

. . 

d) Oesign documents shall provide a detailed description which includes specifics on 
. pr,oject scope of work dept.h and extenf of ground disturbance at all construction . 
locat1ons of the project. . . . . . 

. . . 

· . e) Color maps including: topographicai, aerial, and ~round distutbancei 

f) Color photographs of the project ~rea and ar~as of gre>und disturbari·ce. 
. . . . . . . - . - . . 

g) Copy of all environrnen.tal. permits or applications; any: obtaJ~ed ftom the• Florida : 
Department ofEiwirnrimeiit1?l Protection (FDEP); aric;Uor lc;,cal VVater Manage111ent · 
District (WMD)shall be required. Any conditions for compliance shall be included in 
the finaldesigh plans, narrative arid project implementation actions. . . 

h) Copy ofthe. Florida bepa:rtrnent of Transportation. (FOOT). peimit or No Permit . 
Required riotification, :if ap.plicable: .. · · ·. . ... : .· . • • • <.. . : •. : · • .· . •. · . . 

· i) Copy of.the· United States Army Corps of Engineers (USAGE). permit or No Perin it 
Required notification. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . .. . . . . . . .. 

. D Letter.from the Floodplain manager verifying the proje:ct is in compliance with local ·. 
floodplain otdinartce.s/regi.Jlatfons. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . - - . - . ' . ' 

k) Any other documentation requested by the Division; not limited to Project cohc:Jiiions .. 
· andiequir¢nierifs •herein: : · · · · · :: · ·. · · ·. · : . ·. '. : · . •· :: . : .· · .. · . • · : . . · 

3) During. tlie · course of this agreement, the Sub-Recipient shall . submit· requests . for 
reimbursement· Adequate and complete. source doc·umentation. shall be submitted to 
su·pport au costs.(federal :share and local· share) related fo the project fn some cases; au 
project adhiit1es may ·not be ·fuify complete J:>rlO( to requesting reiml:iu·rsefoent 'of c6sts 
incurred ·in completion .of tt,ls scope of work; however,· .a partial reimbursement may be 
retjuest(:!d. · · .. · . . . . . . · : . ·. ·. .. . . . . : . 
. The Sub"'-Recipientshall submit an Affidavitsigned by the Sub-Recipienfs project personnel 
with each . reimbursement request· attesting • to · the . completion· of · the! work, . that 
disburs.ements or payments W$re made in accori::fance With all-agreement. and regLilatory 
conditions, ahd that reimbursement is due and has not been previously requested;.. . .. - .. 

.. . . . . . . . . . .·. . 

the Sub~·Recipient .shall maintain accurate tirne records: The Sub-Recipient shall ensur~ 
. invoic.es are ·accurate arid. any contracted services 'Nete . rendered withi.n . .the. tenns and. 
tinielines ofthis agreem.e.nt • All .supporting d.ocumen~atio·ri shall agree with the requested 
bilffng period. AU costs submitte.d for reimb~rsement shall. Contairi adequate source 

.· documentation which inay include but not be limited to: cancelled checks, bank statements, 

. Electrnnic Fµnds Transfer; paid bills arid invoices; p:ayrol1S; · time -and attendance :records, · 
contract arid subcontract a\l\fard documents. · · 
. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 

Direct Expenses: ·rhe su.b~Recjplerit shali. pre-audit . bjlls, invoices,.:. and/Or. charg¢s 
submitted : by .. the c6hfraCt~rs ·. and : . subContractO(s and pay the· contractors · and 
subcontractors for approv~d bills, invoices, ·and/or charges. Sub~Recipientsnal.i ensure that . 
~II contractcir/subco.nttactorbills, irwoices, and/or charges are legitimate and cl~arlyideritify 
the activities :being pertormed and. associated ccn;ts. · . · : . . ·• . · · : . · .· 

Project Management Expenses; The Sub-Recipient shall pre-audit source documentation 
such as payroll re~ords, project time sheets, attemda11ce logs, etc. Oocunien·tatiori. shall .be 
detailed iriforrnation describing tasks performed, hours devoted to ea.ch task, and t~e hourly 

.· rate charged for each hour inClucJinij enough ihformatiori to calcuiate the hourly rates based 

5 



on payroll records. Employee benefits stiali be clearly shown . 
. . · . . . . . .. - - .·. . . . . - - . . . . 

The Division shall review all submftted req·uests for reimbursement for basic accuracy· of 
information; Further, the Division .shall ensure that rio.uriauthorized work was completed 

· prior to ·the ~pproved .project start date by verifying venaor and contractor invoices. The · 
. Piv1sion shafl verify that naported costs were incurred .in the performance of eligibie \•vork, 
. thalthe :approved :work was completed; and that the mitigation measures are iri cornpliance. · 
. with the ~ppiqvec:1. scope of v,JOrk prior to prQCes5ing ariy requests for i"e1n1bU1"$erri13r:,t. . . 

. Revi~w ~~d approval of any third party in~kind services, if applicable, shaU be c~riducted by 
the Division in coordination with the Sub:.Recipierit. · 

Quarteriy reports Shall be submitted bY the Subi~e.cipient and. received .by the Division at .· .• 
• the times provided in thi~ agreement prior to the processing of any reimbursement •• 

The Sub-Recipient shall submit fo the Division requests for. reimbursement of actual Ph~se . 
1 · costs related. to the project as identified iii .the .project application· and this scope -of work. · 
Th~- .Reque~ts for Reimbursement (RF_R) shall include: . . . . . . . . . 

- - . . ' - . -

. af contractor, . subcontractor; andtor vendor . invoices which :c1~?1rly : display dates of 
· ·. services performed; ~escripti9ri of services perforrned; Joca~ion of serviC:6$ performed, . 

cost • of. services .• performed; hame·. of. service provider.· and . any .. other pertinent· .. · . 
information; . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . 

b) . Proof of payment frorn the Sub:.Reclpientfo the contractor, subcontractor, arid/or vendor· .· .· 
. . . for invoi_cecfservices; .· ... · . . ..... ·.. . . .. . . •• • . . . . . • ·. · .. · ·. .• . . . .· . • . . . ... · ' . 

• . C) -Clear identification of amount of costs. b_eing requested for reimbursem~nt as well as 
costs being applfed again.st the local match amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . .. The Sub~Redp1enf ~ Req1;1e~t for Reimb~rsernent shali inci~de the final Ph~se f project cost ... 
Supporting· documentation· shall· show that all contractors arid subcontractors have been ·paid.· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

. Bj Deiiverabi~s: . . . . . - . . . . . . 

Mitigation Activities consist of Ph~fse I activitfes; which include engineering, designing, plans ·. • .. 
prep·aration, permitting and. biddin{f for the proposed project; for Phase 11 approv,;11, and to 
iinplernen't nie~sures to improve the drainage of. Orio Vista Neighborhood,· 1ocated in 
{)rlancfo, Florida, 3261'1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

The project shaU be designed to provide protection . against a 1 oo.:year storm event. 
Activities :shail be completed in strict c9r;npliancewith Federal,. State and Local _applicable 
Rules and Regulations; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
. . · ... - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Provide~Lthe Sub-Recipient performs in accordance with frie Scope of VVork outlined in this · · 
Agreement,. the bhiisi_ori shall reimburse. the. Sub~Recipient based ·on• the percentage. of. 
Overall projectcompletion. . 

. . 
. . . . 

PROJECT. CONbiTiONS AND REQUIREMENTS: 

C) Engineering:.· 
. . . . . . ' . 

. 1). The ·~ub:-Recipienfshal_i subrnit signed and• se,aled Engineering •plans thafclearly show the 
~rigine·er'sestirnat~ of the pre and post'."mitigation effects of the proposed-project and the 
relationship i:>f the damages to be mitigat1ad (commensurate witli the level· .of funding· . 

. requested):. The i-i&H. study. shali contain atleast 3 sd~narios, where one .represents the . 
level of prote_ction; under ec3ch scenario, the Sub:-Re:cipier,t rriust identify the losses. before · 

6 



. . . 

and after mitigation (strudutaf, content, dJSpl_acement, TO~d closure duration, or any other 
. need_ed to show the improvements after the rnitigat1on . project is implemei,ted) .. This .· . . 

jncludes; but fs not limited fo, the exisfing and proposed hydrology. and hydraulics for the 
lev~I of event being mitigated: · · · · _ _ · · · · .· · • _ · · _ • · · _ • _ ·_ · _ • · _ _ · __ 

2) Demonstrate mitigation effectiveness, in part, by showing the physical locatirih(S} ~nd 
eJevatio_n(s) of the infrastructure/structures that are being· damaged and FEMA _ Special _ . 

· •. • Flood rlazard Areas o_n "the ~ame plan; · . . . . . . . . 

. 3) • $ub~it a refined co~t estimate; to include final Phase I Fees and Phase II Construction _· 
. Materi~ls and La_bor. . . . 

0) Environmental:. · 
.. · ..... ·-. . . . . .. -· - - . . . . - . . . ' 

· 1} Any change to the approved scope of work shall requi~e re~evaiuatioii tor compliance·with 
. NEPA arid othE;fr Laws and Executive Order~. . . .· . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . ' ' . . . . . . . - . . . . - . . - . . . . . ' 

2) • Acceptance. ofJederal furidirig requ_ires the ·Sub-Recipient to com.ply w_ith all federai1 State, .· ·_. · -­
and loc~I laviis. Failure to ~btaiii aH appropriate federal; state; and local · eiivironme~tal -· 
permits and clearances may jeopardize federal fundi_ng; . 

. . . . . . . . . '.' . .. . ..... ' .. . . . ' ·. ' . - . . . . 

. 3) ·. Consul_tation with the Floodplain m~nager is required to ensure the project is in compliance _ · ·. 
with local floodplain. ordinances/regulations. 

•. 4) • Meet . all required •Environctiental laws and policies, .. and. all necessary Erivirprimerital ... 
. . cor:npliarice documents :shall be obtained as applicable. .· . . . . • . ·_ . · ... ·. • . • _· •... ·. ·.. .· . 

a) United -States Army· Corps of· Engine•ers (USACE): · Consultation with the USACE is. · • 
. required: A ·permit or No Permit Required shali be ~_ubmitted: . . . . 

.·. . .. - - - . . .·. .. . . . . .. . . . 

. b) Florida. Departnierif . of _· Transportation (FDQT): • Any · onsite/offsite. improvements 
a~SOQiate~ with prOppse~ project activiti,e$ that impact-FOOT rigtit-of-w:ay. s~all: fequi_re 
the appropriate FDQT perrriit(s). FOOT Permit Coordinator shall be contact¢d once 
finalized plans c;1re c:1vailabJe'. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . .. _· . . • _· . . • . . 

. c) Copy o(all ~nvircinmen.tal :P.er'mits or •applicat1ohs; any obtained froni thi ·Florida .. 
Department of. ·Environmental Prote~~ic>ii (FDEP), c3rid/or local W.ater Mariagernent . ·. 
District (WDM) :shall be submitted .. Am). conditions for co_mpliance shaHbe included in . · . 
the final design plan·s •. narrative, and project irnplement~tioli a:ction_s. . . . . . . 

- . . . . . . . . . . . 

5) Historical Preservation compHarice documents shall be obtaihed: Review documentation. 
· required: · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

' . . . . . . . - . . ... 

-a) -Color maps. including topographicai arid ~erial witb _ the proj~ct Jocation_ clearly marked 

b) _ Color photographs of any ar~a with ground disturbance (electronic) . 

-: c) lridic_ate -if. project site is located. within a de~ignated · historic district or historic · .· 
neighborhood: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

· 6) TrihaLCoh~ulfatiori shall be required for p_roposed ground disturbing activities: Folltiwing 
documents stiail be required and subrnitled as part of deliverables:_· . . . . . . . 

- .. · . . . .- ..... · . . . . - - . . . - . . . . .. - - :• - .. -

a) Color ground.disturbance maps shewing the fLJll .extent of the project footprin_t ahd depth 
. of ground oisturbahce. · Geographic latitude/longitude (decimal degree format) of the ·. 

proposed ·construction areas. and staging areas; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . ' . ., 

b) Previous arid c1ment use of proposed project c:1rea; 
. . . . . . 

c) -Any known site work or historicusesforthe proposed-location; 

7 



d) Any available studies that may ii av¢ taken place on the property. 

7) Phase I of this project is approved with t.he condition that the above list of deliverables shall 
be submitted for review. alld approval by the Division and FEMA before. Phase II is 

. considered. . 
. . . . 

8) .· No construction work nic:1y begin until Phase .II is approved by the Div.ision and FEMA. 

E} . Programmatic: 
- . . . 

1) A change in .the ·scope of \¥Ork must pe approved by the Division and FEMA in cidvance 
. regardless of the budget implications. 

. . . 

2) The Sub~Recipient must ric;,tify the Division as soon as s_ighific.ant :developments becomes 
known, such .as delays cir adverse conditions that might raise costs or delay completion, or 
favorable conditions allowing lower costs or earlier completion; . . 

3) The .sub-:Recipient must "obtain prior written. approval for any bu~getrevision which would 
result in a need for additional funds" [44 CFR13(c)], frqrh t.he. Division arid FEMA. 

4) Phase I -- Design of this project is. approved with the ·conqition. that the eiicloseq list of 
deliverables shall be submitted, 3.0-days prior to the Perioci of Perforniarice date; for review 
and approval by the Division; for submittal to FEMA before· Phase Ii . ..;. Cohstructio11 is 
considered . 

. . :- . : . . . 

a) Contact Manager / Administrator for verification of project being in conipliarice with all 
Floodplain Management regulations and ordinances; · 

. . . - . . . . . 
b) Copies of any applicable permits:--:- If permits are not available, please subrnit copies of 

application packets that were submitted to permitting agencies. . . . 

· c) Final H&H study, if applicable. 

d) An Aiternative Analysis. 

e) Pubilc Notice. 

f) Color Photos, 

g) Required Maps. 
. . . . . . . 

5) Any extension of the Period of Performance shall be submitted to FEMA; 60. days· prior to 
the expiration date~ Therefore; any request for a Period of Performance Extension shall be 
in writing arid submitted along with substantiation of riew expiration date, and a new 
schedule of work, to the Division a rhinimuin Of seventy (70) days prior to the expiration 
date, for Division processin!;J· to FEMA. . . . . . . . . . . . 

6) A copy of the e.xeclJted subcontract agreement rnust be forwarded to the Division within rn . 
days of execution; 

1) · The Sub'."Reqipient must avoid duplication of beriefi:ts between the. HIVi<;3P arid any. other 
form of assh;tance; as required by Section 312 of the Sfatffotd Act; and further clarification 
in 44 CFR 206,191. . . . . . 

8) Special Conditions 
. . . 

Executive Order 11988 CONDITION: Phase II will require public notice, ari alternative 
analysis, coordination with the Floodplain Manager, arid H&H study. · · 

Executive Order 11990 CONDITION: Phase II will require coordination with the USAGE 
Permitting may be requ1red. · 

8 



Clean Water Act CONDITfON: Phase II will require appllcablepermittirig. 
. . . . . 

This is FI;MA project number 43~7.;23;.R. It i_s funded under H_MGP, FEMA-4337:.bR'."FL and 
must ·adhere to all program guidelines established for the HMGP in accordance wHh the PAS 
OperationaLAgreemerit for Disaster 4.337. . . . . . . . . . . 

. - . . . - . 

FEMAawardedth1s"prnject ori Qcfo~er26, 2018; v,Jjth a Pre-Award.dater of Augu_st 15;2018; 
. thisAg_reementwas executed on March 20,2019, and_thePeriod ofPerformanceforthis project 

shall end on April 30, .2021. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 

F} FINANCiAL CONSEQUENCES: 
. . . - . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ' . . 

If the SUb-Recipierit fails to .cornply° with any te.rm ofthe aw;:ird, ttie Division shall take one or 
. . . . more ofthe following actions, as approprii3te in ttie circ"unistarices: . . ... 

. . . ... · .. ·.. . ... ·. . . . . · .. :- ... ' -· .. :•. . . .·' .. : . . .. : .· .. 

1} remporarily withhold cash paynierits pending co·rrectioh of the deficiency by .the SUb-. 
Recipient; · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

. . . . ' . -

2) . Disallow all or part of the cost of the a~tivity or action not iri compliance.: 
- . . . . . . . . 

. . S) ·. Who Uy orpaitly s~spend or terminate the current award for the. $ub-Recipie!Ws prograni; 

4).. Withhold further awardsfoi"the. program; or. 
. - . . . - . . . 

• 5) · Take titherremedies that nii:!Y be legally availal;>ie: 
. . 

. . . 

Schedule of Work . 

Phase I;.:. 

State/Local Contracting: .3 Months. 
. . . . .. 

Bidding / Local Procurement: 3 Months 
. . . 

15· Months 
.. 

· pesigri Specifications:·• . 

Permitting / Survey: e Months 
. . . . . 

· Deliverables Submitted to FDEM: . 3 . Months· 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . 

. total Period of Performance: . 30 Months. 

9 



. BUDGET 
.- . . . - .· . . -

Urie Item Budget1". 

f\ll~terials: 
· Labor: 

Fees:.· 
Pre-Award: · 

Initial :Agre.ement 
· Amount: · · 

*.*:kContingemc{Funds: 
Prbject Total: .. .. 

. Project Cost . . 
$();00 . 

-$0.00 

.. $0,00 
· .$:1,226,355:00 .· · 

$1,226,355.00 

. . .· $0;00 
· . $1,226,355.00 . • 

. . . . 

Federal $hare • . Non-Federal Share . ·.· · · 
$0.oe> · $:ctoo ·. 
$0.00 $0.00 .. ·. 

. $0.00 . ~b.Ob · 
· $919,766.25 .. $306,saa:15·_ 

. . . . . . .· 

. $919,766:25 
$0.00 · 

.. $919,766.25 . 

. . . - . . . 

.$306;588. 75 · 
· $0:00 

. . . 

· $306,588.75 .· 

. *Any ltr,e item amount in this Bu_dget may be increased or dec~eased 10% or less, •with the· . . 
· · bivisi<Jn's approval, illithout an amendment to_thisAgreement being required; so long.as the· · . 

overall ainqunt of the funds obligated lincier this Agreement is hot increased. . . 
- - - -- . . . . . . . . '·.. . . . - . . . - - . .·. . : 

. This project has a Pre-Award; approved by FEMA 111 the amount of $1; 226,355.00 project costs .· ... 
•·. viith a start date of August 15, 2018; . . . . . . . 

*** This project has an estim(lted $0:00 in contingen~y funds .. · ;er FEMA Hazard Mitigation · . 
Assistance Guidance.• Pad VI,. D. 3. 4-. Contingency iuhds · are . not. autoinatical/y avaiiable for.· •• . 
use. Prior to ·their release, cqntingency furids must. be re-.~udgeted to another direct cost.· 
category and identified. Po~t~award changes to the budget require prior Written approval from. 
the Dtvisibn. (FDE.M) . . The written request shouid. denjohstrate. what. Unforeseen qondition · · ·. 
related to the project arose tha{required the use of contingency funds; . . . . . 

. . . . . . . -. . . . ·. . 

. ·. Project Management costs are ihc/uded for this projecUn the. amount of $0 .. 00 

. . . . 

Funding Summary 
. . . . 

Fe~eral $har~: $919/766.25 ·. . (75:00%) 
· $306,588.75 . · ·. :- (25.00%) ·. 

- . . -

· · Non:..Federal -Share:. 
··. · . :$1,22s,3ss.oo: • · · .· · .• • c100.00%) ·· 

.. . . . . . 

. Total Project cost: 

10 




